

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

CARLOS PAGAN-FERRER,
JUAN MORALES-ROSADO,
JOSE PACHECO-CRUZ,
AARON VIDAL-MALDONADO,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
SHARON M. MCGOWAN
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 514-1144

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	
I THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN REFUSING TO HOLD A HEARING TO ALLOW DEFENDANTS TO SUBSTANTIATE AN ALLEGATION OF COURTROOM CLOSURE THAT COULD HAVE BEEN, BUT WAS NOT, RAISED UNTIL AFTER DEFENDANTS’ CONVICTION.....	20
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	20
B. <i>The District Court’s Determination That The Record Did Not Need Clarification Was Not An Abuse Of Discretion</i>	21
II THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN DETERMINING THAT A CURATIVE INSTRUCTION WOULD BE SUFFICIENT TO OVERCOME ANY POTENTIAL PREJUDICE CAUSED BY A WITNESS’S REFERENCE TO A FINDING OF LIABILITY AGAINST THE CITY OF SAN JUAN IN AN EARLIER CIVIL PROCEEDING.....	29
A. <i>Background</i>	29
B. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

C. *The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Defendant’s Motion For A Mistrial* 32

III THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN RULING THAT THE ADMISSION OF SALAS’ IDENTIFICATION OF PAGAN DID NOT VIOLATE DUE PROCESS BUT RATHER INVOLVED QUESTIONS OF WEIGHT AND CREDIBILITY THAT WERE PROPERLY LEFT TO THE JURY TO DECIDE42

A. *Background*42

B. *Standard Of Review*46

C. *The District Court Properly Determined That Admission Of Salas’ In-Court Identification Of Pagan Would Not Violate Due Process*.....46

IV THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING DEFENDANTS’ RULE 29 MOTIONS, AS THE EVIDENCE WAS MORE THAN SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THEIR CONVICTIONS53

A. *Standard Of Review*53

B. *Pacheco – Counts 7 And 12*54

C. *Morales – Counts 1, 6, 11, And 16*58

D. *Vidal – Counts 1 And 4*61

V THERE IS NO BASIS FOR THIS COURT TO FIND PLAIN ERROR WITH THE DISTRICT COURT’S JURY INSTRUCTION REGARDING CONSCIOUSNESS OF GUILT65

A. *Standard Of Review*65

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
B. <i>The Jury Instruction Was Not Plainly Erroneous As It Correctly Stated The Law And Did Not Relieve The Government Of Its Burden Of Proof</i>	66
VI THERE WAS NO MATERIAL VARIANCE BETWEEN THE ALLEGATIONS CONTAINED IN COUNT 16 AND THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED AGAINST MORALES AT TRIAL	68
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	68
B. <i>There Was No Variance Between The Allegations In The Indictment And The Evidence Produced At Trial</i>	69
VII VIDAL’S SENTENCE RAISES NO EX POST FACTO CONCERNS.....	71
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	71
B. <i>Vidal’s Objections To His Sentence Were Forfeited, And Are Nevertheless Without Merit</i>	72
VIII THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT COMMIT PLAIN ERROR IN REJECTING MORALES’ ARGUMENT THAT HIS SENTENCE SHOULD BE MORE LENIENT THAN THE SENTENCES OF DEFENDANTS WHO PLED GUILTY AND COOPERATED WITH THE GOVERNMENT	79
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	79
B. <i>The District Court Did Not Err In Denying Morales’ Request For A Downward Departure</i>	79
CONCLUSION.....	82
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Anthony v. United States</i> , 667 F.2d 870 (10th Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 457 U.S. 1133 (1982).....	27
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	52
<i>Bucci v. United States</i> , 662 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2011)	24-26
<i>Fleming v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 547 F.2d 908 (10th Cir. 1977)	27
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	74
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	63
<i>Irizarry v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 708 (2008).....	75
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	74
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977).....	49
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 482 U.S. 423 (1987)	72-73, 75-76
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972).....	48
<i>Owens v. United States</i> , 483 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2007)	24, 26-27
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1229 (2011).....	74
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 130 S. Ct. 721 (2010)	26
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	74
<i>Spears v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 261 (2009)	74-75
<i>United States v. Bansal</i> , 663 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2011).....	23, 25
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	73

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Bosch</i> , 584 F.2d 1113 (1st Cir. 1978)	37
<i>United States v. Bradshaw</i> , 281 F.3d 278 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1049 (2002).....	37
<i>United States v. Brika</i> , 416 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1207 (2006).....	21
<i>United States v. Bucci</i> , 525 F.3d 116 (1st Cir. 2008)	20
<i>United States v. Combs</i> , 555 F.3d 60 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 2814 (2009).....	65-66, 68-69
<i>United States v. Cruz-Mercado</i> , 360 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2004).....	72
<i>United States v. Cruzado-Laureano</i> , 404 F.3d 470 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1009 (2005).....	53, 57, 76-77
<i>United States v. Cruz-Rodriguez</i> , 541 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1144 (2009).....	72
<i>United States v. DeCicco</i> , 439 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2006)	69
<i>United States v. De Leon-Quinones</i> , 588 F.3d 748 (1st Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 2361 (2010).....	49
<i>United States v. Flores-Rivera</i> , 56 F.3d 319 (1st Cir. 1995).....	50
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 208 F.3d 332, 339 (1st Cir. 2000).....	34-35, 37
<i>United States v. Garcia-Ortiz</i> , 657 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 1126 (2012).....	79
<i>United States v. Garcia-Pastrana</i> , 584 F.3d 351 (1st Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 1724 (2010).....	66
<i>United States v. Gentles</i> , 619 F.3d 75 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 622 (2010).....	39, 41

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Glenn</i> , 828 F.2d 855 (1st Cir. 1987)	71
<i>United States v. Harotunian</i> , 920 F.2d 1040 (1st Cir. 1990)	73
<i>United States v. Hillsberg</i> , 812 F.2d 328 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 107 S. Ct. 1981 (1987).....	27
<i>United States v. Holliday</i> , 457 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2006)	46, 48
<i>United States v. Jesus-Rios</i> , 990 F.2d 672 (1st Cir. 1993)	52
<i>United States v. Lanham</i> , 617 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 2443 (2011).....	79
<i>United States v. Lata</i> , 415 F.3d 107 (1st Cir. 2005).....	75, 78
<i>United States v. Lopez-Lopez</i> , 282 F.3d 1 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 949 (2002).....	57-58
<i>United States v. McCarty</i> , 475 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2007).....	75
<i>United States v. McGrew</i> , 165 F. App'x 308 (5th Cir.) (unpublished), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1172 (2006).....	38-39
<i>United States v. Newell</i> , 658 F.3d 1 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 430 (2011).....	66
<i>United States v. Notarantonio</i> , 758 F.2d 777 (1st Cir. 1985).....	54
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	40, 69, 72
<i>United States v. Paiva</i> , 892 F.2d 148 (1st Cir. 1989).....	37
<i>United States v. Perez-Gonzalez</i> , 445 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2006).....	57
<i>United States v. Recendiz</i> , 557 F.3d 511 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 340 (2009).....	51

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Reeder</i> , 170 F.3d 93 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 872 (1999).....	69
<i>United States v. Reiner</i> , 500 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1295 (2008).....	32
<i>United States v. Rivera-Rivera</i> , 555 F.3d 277 (1st Cir.) cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 344 (2009).....	46-47, 50
<i>United States v. Rullan-Rivera</i> , 60 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 1995).....	33, 37
<i>United States v. Sepulveda</i> , 15 F.3d 1161 (1st Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 512 U.S. 1223 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Serrano</i> , 870 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1989)	20
<i>United States v. Silva</i> , 554 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2009)	72, 75-76
<i>United States v. Southard</i> , 700 F.2d 1 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 823 (1983).....	61
<i>United States v. Spinney</i> , 65 F.3d 231 (1st Cir. 1995).....	61
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 162 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 1998).....	35
<i>United States v. Twitty</i> , 72 F.3d 228 (1st Cir. 1995)	71
<i>United States v. Upton</i> , 559 F.3d 3 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 397 (2009).....	38, 40
<i>Wilson v. Town of Mendon</i> , 294 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)	63-64

STATUTES:	PAGE
18 U.S.C. 2.....	4, 78
18 U.S.C. 242.....	4, 78
18 U.S.C. 1001	4, 54, 58
18 U.S.C. 1503(a)	5
18 U.S.C. 1512(b)	54
18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(3).....	4, 54, 58
18 U.S.C. 1623	5, 58, 71
18 U.S.C. 3553(b)(1).....	73
RULES:	
Fed. R. App. P. 10(e)	16, 20, 27
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3)(C).....	57
